## **U.S. Department of Labor**

Office of Administrative Law Judges 50 Fremont Street - Suite 2100 San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 744-6577 (415) 744-6569 (FAX)



Issue Date: 24 January 2006

CASE NO.: 2006-SOX-00032

*In the Matter of:* 

ROBERT H. PAISOLA, Complainant,

VS.

WHITNEY EDUCATION GROUP, INC., WHITNEY INFORMATION NETWORK, INC., Respondent.

Appearances: Robert Paisola

Complainant

Christopher C. Sharp, Esquire

For the Respondent

Before: Jennifer Gee

Administrative Law Judge

## **DECISION AND ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT**

This is one of two cases arising from a complaint filed by Robert Paisola, Complainant, against the Respondents, Whitney Education Group and Whitney Information Network, Inc., alleging a violation of Section 806 of the Corporate And Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Title VIII of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. § 1514A.

I dismissed OALJ case number 2006-SOX-00031 in a Decision and Order issued on January 13, 2006, after receiving a Notice of Voluntary Dismissal with Prejudice signed by the Complainant withdrawing his complaint and asking for a voluntary dismissal of this matter with prejudice as the result of a settlement reached between the parties. In that Decision and Order, I neglected to include OALJ case number 2006-SOX-00032. The request for a voluntary dismissal incorporated both cases. In view of the resolution of this matter by the parties, the

Complainant's request to withdraw his request for a hearing is GRANTED, and it is hereby ORDERED that this matter also be DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.

A

JENNIFER GEE Administrative Law Judge